

Case No. 13-16918

(Consolidated with Nos. 13-16819, -16919, -16929, -16936, -17028 & -17097)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANGEL FRALEY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

C.M.D., et al.,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

JOHN SCHACHTER (on behalf of himself and his minor son S.M.S.), KIM PARSONS (on behalf of herself and her minor daughter C.B.P.), ANN LEONARD (on behalf of herself and her minor daughter D.Z.), R.P. (through her mother Margaret Becker), and J.C. (through his father Michael Carome), Class Members,

Objectors-Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California
(Hon. Richard Seeborg, United States District Judge)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS SCHACHTER ET AL.

Scott Michelman
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Appellants Schachter et al.

July 11, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Appellees Fail To Rebut The Central Charge That The Settlement Authorizes Clearly Illegal Conduct.....	3
A. Case law confirming that the settlement authorizes illegal conduct is unnecessary where statutory text makes the illegality clear	3
B. The settlement authorizes what state law forbids	7
C. The settlement’s parental safeguards do not prevent the settlement from authorizing illegal conduct.....	9
II. The First Amendment Does Not Protect Facebook’s Unlawful Appropriation Of Minors’ Names And Images For Commercial Purposes.....	10
III. Appellees’ Remaining Arguments Lack Merit	12
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Board of School Directors</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	11
<i>Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. BC 444482 (L.A. Super. Ct. Sept. 22, 2011).....	14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	13
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	11
<i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Grunin v. International House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)	3, 4
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	3, 4
<i>Little Rock School District v. Pulaski County Special School District No. 1</i> , 921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)	4, 5
<i>Robertson v. National Basketball Ass’n</i> , 556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977)	3, 4
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	14, 15

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	13
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	17, 18

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cal. Civ. Code § 3344.....	6
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 50	14
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 51	14
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 839.1	14
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 839.2	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-25-1105	14
144 Cong. Rec. S12787 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 1998).....	17
